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Ex-Servicemen In Kerala

1018. Shri A. V. Raghavan: Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) the number of ex-servicemen who are un-employed in the State of Kerala;

(b) whether there is any proposal to rehabilitate them:

(c) whether Government will consider the desirability of providing reservations in the matter of appointments in Public Services; and

(d) whether it is a fact that at the time of their enrolment they were assured of employment opportunities on release?

The Minister of St.'\te In tbe Minister of Defence (Shrl RaghnramaJh):
(a) 3341, according to the Live Registers of the Employment Exchanges in Kerala.

(b) The facilities for rehabilitation available to the ex-servicemen of other States are also available to the ex-servicemen of Kerala State and every effort is made to rehabilitate them as far as possible. •

(c) Under the Constitution of India, no such reservation is permissible for ex-servicemen as such.

(d) No such assurance was given.

National Discipline Scheme

1019. Sbri A. V. Raghavan: Will the Minister of Education be pleased tn slate:

(a) whetker there is any proposal t<l start a training centre in Kerala. under the National Discipline
Scheme;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the number of delegates from 446 (Ai) LSD--I • ..

Kerala who took part in the SemiDu on National Discipline Scheme?

The Minister of Education (Dr. IL L. Shrimali): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) Nil.

Violation of Foreign ExehaDp Rules

1020. Shrl D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) the latest position with regard to the enquiry against Shri S. P. Jain of Calcutta for the violation of foreign exchange rules;

(b) if completed, the details of the same; and

(c) the action taken in the matter?

The Minister of Finance (Shrt Morarji Desai): (a) The enquiries are still in progress.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Mass Insurance Scheme

1021. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Life Insurance Corporation of India's proposal te launch a scheme of mass insurance has been put into practice; and

(b) if not, the reasons for delay?

The Minister of Finance (Shrt Morarji Desai): (a) and (b). The feasibility of introducing a scheme of Mass Insurance is still under the examination of the Life Insurance Corpora lion of India.

Cultnral Agreements with African
Countries

1022. Shri Ravindra Varma: Will the Minister of Scientific Research and Cultural Affairs be plased to state:

(a) whether the Government of India have concluded cultural agreements with any countries in Africa since 1958;
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(b) if so, the names of these countries and the nature of these agreements; and

(c) if the reply to part (a) above be in the negative, the reasons for the absence of such agr&e'lnents?

The Minister 01 Scientific Research and Cnltural Affairs (Shri Humayun Kabir): (a) Yes Sir, with one country so far.

(b) United Arab Republic. The Agreement provides for development of closer cutural relations between India and the United Arab Republic through the institution of schOlarships and fellowships; training of each other's personnel in Scientific, Technical & Industrial institutions; establishment of cultural institutes and exchanges in educational, cultural and scientific fields.

(c) does not arise.

S.C. &: S.T. in Central Go't'emment
Omces

10%3. Shri Vishram
the Minister of Home pleased to state:

Prasad: Will
Aftairs be

(a) the present percentage of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes in the services of Central Government;
and

(b) their percentage, class-wise?

The Minister of State In the MiDJs-
try of Home Affairs (Shri Datar): (a)
The percentages as on 1st January
1961 were:

S"hedulcd Cas! s
Scheduled Tri bs

(b) The class-wise percentages on the same date were as tollows:

Scheduled Set eduled
Castes Tribes

Class I 1'44% '21%
Class II :Z'44% '67%
Cia •• III 7'49% '9:Z%
ClaulV :11'55% 2'98%

Coal Deposits In Bijapar (Mysore)

J024. f Shri R, G. D~bey:
L Shri S. B. Patil:

Will the Minister of Mines anti Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether it has come to the notice of Government that there are deposits of coal and raw material for cement near Talikot in Bijapur District of Mysore State; and

(b) whether Government propose to have a proper investigation in this matter?

The Minister of MInes ud Fuel (Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) No coal deposits near Talikot have been recorded by the Geological Survey of India. However, limestone deposits of cement grade have been recorded.

(b) As a result of work carried out by the Geological Survey af India, a reserve of about 300 million tonnes of limestone of cement grade has been estimated.

DiscOvery of Harappa and MoheD-
jodaro Period Sites

1025. Sa-t Shree Narayan Das: Will the Minister of Scientific Research ami Cultural Aftairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether a number of sites of the Harappa and Moheniodaro period have been discovered in the Indian territory; and

(b) if so, the precise nature of indications which have led to the discovery?

The Deputy Minister In the MinIBtry of Scientillc Research and Cult.-
ral Affairs (Dr. M. M. Das): (a) Yes.
Sir.

(b) Harappan potteries and other associated fulds

